
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON MONDAY 12 DECEMBER 2022 AT 2.30 PM 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

MONDAY 12 DECEMBER 2022
  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation on South Campshires   

 
4 - 11 

2   Presentation on Portobello Plaza   
 

12 - 23 

3   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 14th November 2022   
 

24 - 64 

4   Environment & Transportation Department Matters 
 

1. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 29th November 
2022. 
 

2. Interim Report on Belmont Avenue traffic. 
 

65 - 79 

5   Planning & Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on a proposal to grant a new licence of the Harold’s Cross Park 
Tea Room.  
 

ii. Report on a proposal to grant a new lease of the Kiosk Unit in Drury Street 
Carpark to Restaurant Investment Ltd.  
 

iii. Report on proposed surrender of lease of no. 14 Stephen’s Green.  

80 - 96 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2014, the Data Protection Act 1988 and 2018, 
General Data Protection Regulations (EU) 2016/679 and the Defamation Act 2009. Data collected during this webcast will be retained 
in accordance with the legislation. 
 
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber/Meeting Room and using the seats around the meeting tables, public gallery etc., you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Chief Executives Department on Extn. 2101 or DD (01) 222 2100. 

 



 

 
iv. Office of City Recovery Public Domain Report November 2022 

 
6   Housing & Community Services Matters 

 
i. Housing Allocations Quarterly Report October 2022. 

 

97 - 110 

7   South East Area Matters 
 

1. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 
 

2. Nomination of a Councillor to be on the panel to select a sculptor for 
Dartmouth Square.  
 

3. Nomination of two Councillors to be on the South City Partnership.  
 

4. Nomination of a Councillor to replace Cllr. Kevin Donoghue on the South 
Inner City Drugs and Alcohol Task Force.  

 

111 - 
128 

8   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agrees to request that the Dog Warden for the area be 
present in Bushy Park for four Saturday mornings in the coming weeks.  Every 
Saturday morning hundreds of children play various sports and use the park 
recreationally.  Hundreds of people also attend the markets and enjoy the green 
space during this time.  However the number of dogs being let off their lead at this 
time has increased hugely, whilst I do understand their need to run around it is 
unfair on all the other patrons of this green space and can cause distress and 
anxiety particularly for young children.  It needs to be addressed. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
The Rathmines Town Hall is a very important landmark Listed Building in 
Rathmines and deserved to be conserved and protected.  While it’s in the 
ownership of Dublin City Council, currently it’s on a long lease to CDETB (City of 
Dublin Education & Training Board).  The clock needs to be conserved and the 
fabric of the building needs to be protected.  It is agreed that this committee co-
operates in any way possible to ensure that the ETB can help them attain a grant 
under The community Heritage Scheme to carry out a Community Management 
Plan  Assessment of the Building. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
There is an alarming number of roads in Kimmage Rathmines Ward that no 
longer have DCC street signs displayed at road entrances on walls or houses.  
These signs are particularly lacking in the Crumlin end of the ward area.  That 
DCC carry out an audit of street signs as a first step towards replacing these 
signs. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
With regard to the Gulistan housing development this committee agrees that the 
stone building on the site will be conserved and roofed.  To facilitate community 
needs It is essential that it remains in the ownership of DCC to address the acute 
shortage of local public buildings.  While  it is agreed to make this a community 
use building it is recognised that it may need to be leased for day use e.g. coffee 
bar to cover running cost of the building. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mary Freehill 

 



 

You will see details below regarding the very dangerous traffic situation on 
Terenure Road West and wish to table the following motion to December meeting 
please:  
Due to the very dangerous traffic situation on Terenure Road West that the Traffic 
Dept. urgently arrange to have the yellow traffic boxes to rejoining roads 
repainted.  The problem is particularly severe on Glenavy Park and this road 
should be treated as a priority please. 
 
“I am a resident in Glenavy Park in Terenure.  Of late, myself and my neighbours 
in Glenavy Park are finding it increasingly difficult to drive into and out of our 
street onto Terenure Road West, particularly in the mornings and afternoons.  The 
reason for this is because the traffic is sitting in the yellow box at the entrance to 
our road because the yellow box paint is so faded it's almost impossible to see.  
This is the same for all the yellow boxes along Terenure Road West, from 
Terenure Village to the KCR junction.  It is such an easy thing to fix and would 
greatly help the residents of the roads off TRW.  It won't be long until there is an 
accident on this road.  I have already experienced unprovoked road rage from 
other drivers sitting in the yellow box outside my road as I tried to drive off TRW 
onto Glenavy Park.  Could you please ask the council to repaint these yellow 
boxes as a priority as soon as possible?” 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this meeting of the SEA call on Dublin City Council to completely replace the 
lift in City Hall.  This lift has broken down too many times in the past year.  It is 
unreliable and a health and safety issue.  People were trapped in this lift and had 
to be rescued.  It is unacceptable in this day and age for a local authority to put 
people’s safety at risk. Furthermore when this lift is out of order or broken many 
with disabilities, including councillors, have to take to a very steep staircase and 
many an unable to do this.  This lift needs to be replaced ASAP.  Further, that this 
report include if any of the lifts in Civic offices have been out of order in the last 
two years? And for how long?  
 
Motion 7 from Councillors Tara Deacy and Pat Dunne 
That this committee agree that a meeting be convened with all relevant 
stakeholders to address the ongoing parking issues impacting the residents on 
Armagh Road.  Both Cllr. Dunne and Cllr. Deacy have raised this issue a number 
of times and little or no action has taken place.    
 
 
 
 
 

9   Questions to the Chief Executive 12th December 2022   
 

129 - 
140 

 



South Campshires Public Realm & Flood Defence Project 
Update

South East Area Meeting
12th December 2022

Marie Kavanagh

Senior Executive Officer, Docklands Office

P
age 4



https://consultation.dublincity.ie/planning/south-campshire-
public-realm/

P
age 5



https://consultation.dublincity.ie/planning/south-campshire-
public-realm/

P
age 6



https://consultation.dublincity.ie/planning/south-campshire-
public-realm/

P
age 7



https://consultation.dublincity.ie/planning/south-campshire-
public-realm/

P
age 8



https://consultation.dublincity.ie/planning/south-campshire-
public-realm/

P
age 9



https://consultation.dublincity.ie/planning/south-campshire-
public-realm/

P
age 10



https://consultation.dublincity.ie/planning/sou
[...]
m this meeting. The Sketch 
plan will be circulated internally for Pre Part 8 review and comment.

A non statutory public consultation of this plan is proposed  for early 
2023. 

Subject to feedback and approvals the intention is to begin the formal 
Part 8 planning application process in Q1 of 2023. The timeline for this 
process is 18 months, but can take longer depending on issues. 

P
age 22



Comments or Questions 

P
age 23



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on the Duke Street Anne Street South Public Realm Scheme 

Order: Noted.  
 

 

2   Presentation on Temple Bar 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

3   Minutes of the South East Area Committee Meeting held on 10th October 
2022 
Order: Agreed.  
 

 

4   Environment & Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. South East Area Traffic Advisory Group Meeting Minutes 25/10/2022. 
Order: Noted. 

 
ii. Report on Fishamble Street and Parliament Street Proposals. 

Order: Agreed.  
 

 

5   Culture, Recreation and Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Nomination of a Councillor from the South East Area to be a member of the 
selection panel in the commissioning process for the new sculpture in 
Dartmouth Square.  
Order: Deferred to the December meeting of the South East Area 
Committee.  Any Councillors interested in being on this panel should 
notify the Chairperson before the December meeting.  

 

 

6   Housing and Community Department Matters 
 

i. Report on Community Grants Scheme 2022. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  

 

 

7   Planning & Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal of strip of land in front of 20 Pigeon House 
Road.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  

 
ii. Report on proposed disposal of a plot of land at 1C Dartry Road.  

Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  

 

Page 24



2 
 

8   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Nomination of a member of the South East Area Committee to replace Cllr. 
Kevin Donoghue on the South East Inner City Local Drugs and Alcohol Task 
Force.  
Order: Deferred to December South East Area Committee meeting.  

 
ii. Nomination of a member of the South East Area Committee to the Eirgrid 

Community Forum.  
Order: Cllr. Lacey was nominated by Cllr. Freehill and approved by the 
committee members.  

 
iii. Report of the Director of Services, South City.  

Order: Noted.  
 

 

9   Motions 14th November 2022 
 
Motion 1 Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the Manager to arrange for a presentation to Councillors 
on this plan for Major Flood Defence Proposals along the Dodder to Councillors as 
outlined in the extract from an article submitted with this Motion. 
 
MAJOR FLOOD DEFENCE PROPOSALS 
Dublin City Council is advancing plans to enhance flood protection on the River 
Dodder from Waldron’s Bridge, Churchtown, to Clonskeagh Bridge. 
Contractors …………..have presented the Council with proposals for this flood 
protection which has been in the offing for decades. 
Scully’s Field, the wild plot of land which stretches from Strand Terrace in Milltown 
to Farmer Brown’s in Clonskeagh has been largely left alone to act as a “flood plain” 
as an undeveloped site. 
A flood defence wall to protect Shanagarry Apartments, just beyond the Packhorse 
Bridge on the city side of the river, is now set around the apartments rather than 
between the river and the riverside path. 
New flood walls are proposed for several sites: to protect the car park at Farmer 
Browns beside Clonskeagh Bridge where “glass panels” are to be installed so we 
can see the river as the wall could be up to 3.1 metre high; between the river and 
the path at Strand Terrace in Milltown there will be a wall up to 2.2 metres high (at 
the entrance to the Scully’s Field walk), which will end in a large embankment along 
the side of Milltown car park; new walls up to 1.5 metres high are proposed to 
enclose Milltown Green opposite Milltown Church, being built between the road and 
the park and between the river and the park - New or enhanced walls travelling 
upriver do seem to follow the line of existing walls on the Milltown Road and at the 
Dropping Well Pub there is a new wall between the pub car park and the river but 
at least not between the river and the river walk.  The flood defence walls to protect 
the houses on the hill between the Dye Works and Dartry Park seem to run along 
the river bank and are up to 1.6 metres high.   
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 2 Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Given the impact of the Belmont Avenue Traffic Calming scheme this Committee 
requests the Traffic Department to begin to examine an appropriate scheme for the 
parallel Marlborough Road. 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 3 Councillor Claire Byrne formerly Mot 19 October 2022 deferred 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to outline what measures are 
being undertaken to address the ongoing issue of the misuse of tarmac being 

 

Page 25



3 
 

dumped on the footpaths around the South East Inner City as an interim fix which 
is unsightly and a trip hazard. Can the Area Manager please outline why this is 
seems to be the preferred practice of Dublin City Council  rather than proper fixing 
of footpaths and when what can  be done to put an end to this and to fix the 
footpaths in the area properly to make it safer and more attractive.  
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 4 Councillor Mary Freehill  
That an examination as to suitability of Hazel trees located on Kenilworth Road be 
carried out. The adjoining area of Grosvenor Place and Effra Road which is a low 
lying area and is the location of the Swan underground river junction has been 
vulnerable to flooding in the past to the extent that basements on Grosvenor Place 
have been flooded.  These trees produce large nuts that clog up the gullies which 
is very dangerous in this area.  We agree that an examination be carried out by 
both the Drainage Division and the Parks Dept. and to report back to December 
meeting with recommendations. 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 5 Councillor Mary Freehill  
That DCC arranges a meeting with Irish Water to discuss support systems that 
need to be established in the event of water supply outage.  Recently families were 
left without water supply for a number of days (in the Bushy Park Road / Rathgar / 
Terenure area).  No initiative was taken to help with water tanks, clearly a protocol 
needs to be put in place to deal with these events. 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 6 Councillors Tara Deacy and Carolyn Moore   
That this committee agrees to discuss and agree upon workable solutions to the 
ongoing issues we are experiencing with illegal parking in cycle lanes in Harold’s 
Cross, Rathmines Road among other areas, particularly at morning and afternoon 
rush hours / school runs.  
 
That this committee agrees to write directly to the relevant Chief Supers in the area 
to assist us with enforcement.  
 
That this committee at a minimum agrees deliveries should happen before 8am and 
that vehicles stop outside the cycle lane. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 26



4 
 

 
 

 
 
Order: Agreed.  
 
Motion 7 Councillor Mary Freehill    
That the Parks Department reports on why these trees have been pruned in such 
a lopsided way which seriously impacts on safety of pedestrians.  Furthermore it is 
agreed by this committee that the Department let us know when work will be done 
to properly prune these trees on Bushy Park Road. 
Order: Report to Councillor.   
 
Motion 8 Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to put in place a zebra 
crossing at the junction of Camden Row and Camden Street. 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 9 Councillor Claire Byrne   
That this Area Committee calls on the Area Manager to develop a public realm plan 
for Dame Lane. 
Order: Report to Councillor
[...]
e as a council should be supporting at every 
opportunity not closing prematurely. 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 

10   Questions for the Chief Executive 14th November 2022. 
Note re error in the questions listed in the agenda: Questions 76 and 77 should 
have been credited to Councillor Deirdre Conroy.  
Order: Noted.  
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 14 November 2022 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Claire Byrne Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Deirdre Conroy Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy 
Kevin Donoghue Pat Dunne Anne Feeney 
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill James Geoghegan 
Paddy McCartan Carolyn Moore Claire O'Connor 

 
Officers   
Mark Ginnetty Brian Hanney John MacEvilly 
Karl Mitchell 
Paul McCann 

Fiona O'Brien 
Jill McGovern 

Neil O’Donoghue 
Marie Gavin 

Iva Geci Neil O’Donoghue Zsolt Zsombatfalvi 
Blathnaid Conlon Ruairí Ó Cúiv  Claire French 

 

Page 29



7 
 

Non-Members:  
Martin Harte, Temple Bar 
Company. 

 
Ainsley Kavanagh, Temple 
Bar Company. 

 

 
  

Page 30



8 
 

Question to the Chief Executive    South East Area Committee  
        Meeting 14th November 2022 
 
Q.1 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the Manager if he will have the appalling state of the roadway at Granite Place, 
Ballsbridge – under the arch – examined with a view to making it safe and resurfacing as 
soon as possible. 
 
Reply: 
Please be advised that Road Maintenance Services has been in communication with Dublin City 
Council Water Services on November 1st, 2022 to carry out permanent reinstatement roadworks on 
the concrete road at Granite Place, Ballsbridge. 
 
Dublin City Council Water Services has instructed their contractor DJ O’Neill to carry out the 
permanent reinstatement works. 

 
Q.2 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the Manager if he will look positively at the suggestion submitted with this question 
regarding the entrance to Ranelagh Park. 
 
There is a small planting area on Chelmsford Avenue at t
[...]
s in this area, one on Church Avenue and one on Bath Street.  
Repairs at these locations are not straightforward due to traffic management and the 
presence of high tension ESB cables. Drainage Maintenance are examining how best to 
facilitate a repair. 

 
Q.35 Councillor Kevin O’Donoghue 

To ask the Manager to convene a meeting between SEIC & NEIC councillors and 
relevant JPCs to discuss the issue of anti-social behaviour occurring in City Quay. 
 
Reply: 
The Bridge Project which was set up in early 2022 is an interagency approach with the 
objective of bridging the divide between young people from the areas north and south of the 
River Liffey and will focus primarily on anti-social behaviour in the George’s Dock / City Quay 
Area.  Both the Area Managers from the South East Inner City & Pembroke and also the 
North Inner City Area have recently joined this project and are working with key stakeholders 
including youth services north and south of the Liffey, An Garda Síochána from both Store 
Street and Pearse Street and local schools.  Councillors from the SEIC & NEIC will be kept 
fully informed of progress. 

 
Q.36 Councillor Kevin O’Donoghue 

To ask the Manager to liaise with relevant departments about the clean-up of carrion along 
Sandymount Strand. 
 
Reply: 
Parks Services have been routinely checking on beaches at Sandymount Strand and Merrion 
Gates since October 20th to remove and dispose any carcasses that may be found.  
 
Biosecurity protocols are being followed to ensure staff safety and prevent further spread of 
avian influenza (H5N1).  Parks, Biodiversity and Landscape Services have also been liaising 
with the Veterinary Pathologist at the Department of Agriculture, Food and the Marine and 
recording the birds found. 

 
Q.37 Councillor Kevin O’Donoghue 

To ask the manager if it would be possible to apply to participate in the zebra crossing pilot 
programme recently announced by Government and specifically if Camden Street could be 
con
[...]
 2 13 2 96

Voluntary Housing 46 5 16 13 22 5 30 3 2 3 145

Grand Total 133 50 67 83 53 27 75 20 16 16 540

Combined Housing & Transfer List Lettings Jan- Sep 2022 by Letting Category and Area Housed Table 10 (c)

Dwelling Size Area B   Area D   Area E  Area H   Area J   Area K   Area L   Area M  Area N    Area P  Grand Total

Bungalow 2 2

Maisonettes 2 2 3 5 12

New Refurbished House 1 1

Newbuild Apartment 8 40 10 33 1 1 17 1 111

Newbuild House 2 1 2 1 1 7

Previously Occupied (Apartment) 13 27 7 44 12 10 59 25 2 11 210

Previously Occupied (House) 22 8 17 5 17 8 3 2 4 86

Purchase of Previously Occupied Dwelling 19 2 18 9 5 11 7 1 72

Refurbished Apartment 1 1

Senior Citizen Existing unit 49 4 38 20 8 15 2 12 9 5 162

Social Leasing 112 5 36 41 25 6 33 1 6 265

Voluntary Housing 100 14 54 56 48 19 89 17 6 16 419

Grand Total 328 104 184 210 116 74 195 58 35 44 1348  
* RAS, Mortgage to Rent or HAP tenancy figures not included in the above tables 

P
age 110



Culture, Recreation and Economic Services 
South East Area Office 

 
 
To the Chairperson and Members of the  
South East Area Committee 
 

 
Report of the Director of Services, Central and South East 

 

 
Grand Canal  
A meeting was held in January 2020 with Waterways Ireland representatives and Councillors 
to discuss ongoing management and maintenance of the canals in the city and to agree a new 
structure for quarterly interaction between Waterways Ireland and DCC. The latest meeting 
was held on 20th October 2022 via Microsoft Teams and the next meeting will be held in late 
January 2023. 
 
Portobello Harbour Square 
Áit Urbanism + Landscape were appointed as consultant for the project and two initial public 
consultation workshops were held on 1st and 8th June 2022 at St. Kevin’s Community Centre. 
Concept designs were prepared by consultants based on the outcome of these workshops 
and these were put on public display at St. Kevin’s Community Centre between 3pm and 8pm 
on Thursday 21st July 
[...]
onment, multiple protected structures, where bus system goes along Rathgar 
Road and Rathmines Road upper.  It is also clear that the 5-junction system of Orwell 
Road, Rathgar and Terenure Road East has a negative system for traffic coming out 
from Highfield Road or entering Highfield Road from Rathgar area, so bus system 
would be more difficult, causing pedestrian and cyclist difficulties.  
 
Understand that response has come from engineer on 30 October 2022 regarding 
orbital route S4 from Liffey Valley to UCD, but Highfield Road residents request 
meeting.  

 

Page 136

mailto:madeline.mcnamara@dublincity.ie


Q.28 Councillor Deirdre Conroy 
To ask the Local Area Manager and Planning Department, on behalf of the Mount 
Pleasant Avenue Upper and Gulistan Terrace / Cottage Residents group, “would 
appreciate a public meeting with the designers and planners of the Gulistan site one 
evening this month [request on 21 November 2022].  If we can assist in arranging a 
suitable venue, do not hesitate to get in touch.” 

 
Q.29 Councillor Deirdre Conroy 

To ask the Local Area Manager to contact Road Traffic Dept. to review negative 
system outside Glenavy Park in Terenure Road West (TRW), need for upgraded paint 
of Yellow Box. 
 
Residents in Glenavy Park are finding it increasingly difficult to access their estate and 
onto Terenure Road West, particularly in the mornings and afternoons.  The reason 
for this is because traffic is sitting in the yellow box at the entrance to Glenavy Park 
because the yellow box paint is so faded and almost impossible to see. 
 
It is advised that this is the same for all the yellow boxes along Terenure Road 
West, from Terenure Village to the KCR junction.  And advised that it won't be long 
until there is an accident on this road.  
 
Residents experience unprovoked road rage from other drivers sitting in the yellow box 
outside Glenavy Park road trying to drive from TRW onto Glenavy Park. 
 
Request: Please ask the Council to repaint these yellow boxes as a priority as soon as 
possible.   
 
Note: It is such an easy thing to fix and would greatly help the residents of the roads 
off TRW. 
 

Q.30 Councillor Tara Deacy 
Can all the yellow boxes along Terenure Road West, from Terenure Village to the KCR 
junction be repainted as soon as possible, in particular can the yellow box at Glenavy 
Park be prioritised in this regard?  Residents from this estate have been in touch 
requesting this be done as they are experiencing long delays exiting and entering their 
estate as cars are unaware there is a yellow box there as the paint has faded so much.  
 

Q.31 Councillor Tara Deacy 
Captain's Road - Can trees be replanted on paths?  Square spaces where trees once 
stood have only recently (i.e., in the last few years) been filled in with concrete.  Say 
between Stannaway Road and Ravensdale Park - but it's a wider issue.  

 
Q.32 Councillor Tara Deacy 

Can outdoor fitness / calisthenics equipment be added to Pearse Park?  Although there 
are a lot of sports facilities in Pearse Park, most of it is owned by private clubs and 
residents would love to use.  
 

Q.33 Councillor Tara Deacy 
Regular dog walkers that use Pearse Park and Brickfield Park have highlighted the 
lack of bins in both parks to dispose of dog waste.  There are no bins whatsoever in 
the western half of Brickfield Park, including none at the western entrance.  In Pearse 
Park, there is no bin at the north eastern entrance onto Windmill Road. Additional bins 
would encourage dog owners to pick up after their dogs and would reduce the dog 
fouling incidents on public paths, etc.  
 

Page 137



Q.34 Councillor Tara Deacy 
Can we fix the sunken manholes and below road manholes, potholes and cracks, 
irregular surfaces and depressions on cycle paths both sides / ways from Crumlin 
Hospital to Grand Canal on the Crumlin Road, they are in an awful state.  

 
Q.35 Councillor Pat Dunne 

Can our Housing Maintenance Section reply 
[...]
Clogher Road. 

Page 140


	Agenda
	1 Presentation on South Campshires
	2 Presentation on Portobello Plaza
	3 Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 14th November 2022
	4 Environment & Transportation Department Matters
	Belmont Avenue Interim Report
	Belmont Avenue Interim Report Appendix

	5 Planning & Development Department Matters
	Proposed grant of a new licence of Harolds Cross Park Tea Room Map
	Report on proposed grant of new lease Kiosk Unit Drury Street Car Park
	Report on proposed grant of new lease Kiosk Unit Drury Street Car Park Map
	Report on proposed surrender existing lease and grant new lease 14 Saint Stephens Green
	Report on proposed surrender existing lease and grant new lease 14 Saint Stephens Green Map
	Public Domain Report November

	6 Housing & Community Services Matters
	7 South East Area Matters
	9 Questions to the Chief Executive 12th December 2022



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 12 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on South Campshires 

Order: Noted.  
 

 

2   Presentation on Portobello Plaza 
Order: Noted.  
 

 

3   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 14th November 2022 
Order: Agreed.  
 
Cllr. Freehill who deputised for Cllr. Lacey and attended the Eirgrid Community 
Consultation meeting held on 22nd November 2022 asked that her suggestion 
which follows be put on this month’s breviate: 
That Eirgrid present to all Strategic Policy Committees and Local Area 
Committees of Dublin City Council to ensure that everyone knows of the Eirgrid 
plan to lay 50km of cables that will be five inch diameter throughout the city.  Ease 
of access to the cables will help determine the route.  Currently they are looking at 
draft routes and hope to start consultation in the first quarter of 2023 and plan to 
have final routes agreed by September 2023. 
Order: Agreed.  
 

 

4   Environment & Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 29th November 
2022. 
Order: Noted.  

 
ii. Interim Report on Belmont Avenue traffic.  

Order: Noted.  
 

 

5   Planning & Development Department Matters 
 
Report on a proposal to grant a new licence of the Harold’s Cross Park Tea 
Room.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  
 
Report on a proposal to grant a new lease of the Kiosk Unit in Drury Street 
Carpark to Restaurant Investment Ltd.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  
 
 

 



2 
 

Report on proposed surrender of existing lease and the grant of a new lease of 14 
St. Stephen’s Green, Dublin 2, 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council.  
 
Office of City Recovery Public Domain Report November 2022 
Order: Noted.  
 

6   Housing & Community Services Matters 
 
Housing Allocations Quarterly Report October 2022 
Order: Noted.  
 

 

7   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Report of the Director of Services, South City. 
Order: Noted.  

 
ii. Nomination of a Councillor to be on the panel to select a sculptor for 

Dartmouth Square.  
Order: Cllr. Mannix Flynn selected.  

 
iii. Nomination of two Councillors to be on the South City Partnership. 

Order: Councillors Tara Deacy and Hazel Chu selected. 
 

iv. Nomination of a Councillor to replace Cllr. Kevin O’Donoghue, on the 
South East Inner City Drugs and Alcohol Task Force.  
Order: Deferred to January meeting of the South East Area 
Committee.  

 

 

8   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Tara Deacy 
That this committee agrees to request that the Dog Warden for the area be 
present in Bushy Park for four Saturday mornings in the coming weeks.  Every 
Saturday morning hundreds of children play various sports and use the park 
recreationally.  Hundreds of people also attend the markets and enjoy the green 
space during this time.  However the number of dogs being let off their lead at this 
time has increased hugely, whilst I do understand their need to run around it is 
unfair on all the other patrons of this green space and can cause distress and 
anxiety particularly for young children.  It needs to be addressed. 
Order: Motion agreed and report not accepted.  
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
The Rathmines Town Hall is a very important landmark Listed Building in 
Rathmines and deserved to be conserved and protected.  While it’s in the 
ownership of Dublin City Council, currently it’s on a long lease to CDETB (City of 
Dublin Education & Training Board).  The clock needs to be conserved and the 
fabric of the building needs to be protected.  It is agreed that this committee co-
operates in any way possible to ensure that the ETB can help them attain a grant 
under The community Heritage Scheme to carry out a Community Management 
Plan  Assessment of the Building. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
There is an alarming number of roads in Kimmage Rathmines Ward that no 
longer have DCC street signs displayed at road entrances on walls or houses.  
These signs are particularly lacking in the Crumlin end of the ward area.  That 

 



3 
 

DCC carry out an audit of street signs as a first step towards replacing these 
signs. 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
With regard to the Gulistan housing development this committee agrees that the 
stone building on the site will be conserved and roofed.  To facilitate community 
needs It is essential that it remains in the ownership of DCC to address the acute 
shortage of local public buildings.  While  it is agreed to make this a community 
use building it is recognised that it may need to be leased for day use e.g. coffee 
bar to cover running cost of the building. 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
You will see details below regarding the very dangerous traffic situation on 
Terenure Road West and wish to table the following motion to December meeting 
please:  
Due to the very dangerous traffic situation on Terenure Road West that the Traffic 
Dept. urgently arrange to have the yellow traffic boxes to rejoining roads 
repainted.  The problem is particularly severe on Glenavy Park and this road 
should be treated as a priority please. 
 
“I am a resident in Glenavy Park in Terenure.  Of late, myself and my neighbours 
in Glenavy Park are finding it increasingly difficult to drive into and out of our 
street onto Terenure Road West, particularly in the mornings and afternoons.  The 
reason for this is because the traffic is sitting in the yellow box at the entrance to 
our road because the yellow box paint is so faded it's almost impossible to see.  
This is the same for all the yellow boxes along Terenure Road West, from 
Terenure Village to the KCR junction.  It is such an easy thing to fix and would 
greatly help the residents of the roads off TRW.  It won't be long until there is an 
accident on this road.  I have already experienced unprovoked road rage from 
other drivers sitting in the yellow box outside my road as I tried to drive off TRW 
onto Glenavy Park.  Could you please ask the council to repaint these yellow 
boxes as a priority as soon as possible?” 
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this meeting of the SEA call on Dublin City Council to completely replace the 
lift in City Hall.  This lift has broken down too many times in the past year.  It is 
unreliable and a health and safety issue.  People were trapped in this lift and had 
to be rescued.  It is unacceptable in this day and age for a local authority to put 
people’s safety at risk. Furthermore when this lift is out of order or broken many 
with disabilities, including councillors, have to take to a very steep staircase and 
many an unable to do this.  This lift needs to be replaced ASAP.  Further, that this 
report include if any of the lifts in Civic offices have been out of order in the last 
two years? And for how long?  
Order: Report to Councillor.  
 
Motion 7 from Councillors Tara Deacy and Pat Dunne 
That this committee agree that a meeting be convened with all relevant 
stakeholders to address the ongoing parking issues impacting the residents on 
Armagh Road.  Both Cllr. Dunne and Cllr. Deacy have raised this issue a number 
of times and little or no action has taken place.  
Order: Report to Councillor.    
 
 
 



4 
 

 
 

9   Questions to the Chief Executive 12th December 2022 
Order: Noted.  
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Monday 12 December 2022 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Claire Byrne Danny Byrne Hazel Chu 
Deirdre Conroy Daniel Céitinn Tara Deacy 
Kevin Donoghue Pat Dunne Anne Feeney 
Mannix Flynn Mary Freehill James Geoghegan 
Carolyn Moore Claire O'Connor Paddy McCartan  
 
Officers   
Mark Ginnetty Brian Hanney John MacEvilly 
Fiona O'Brien Marie Kavanagh Eleanor Ryan 
Peter Leonard  Paul McCann Gerald McEntaggart  
William Mangan Andrew Duff Cathy Cassidy 
Catherine Brophy Walsh Niamh Ní Cholmain Kathy Quinn 
David Spencer Linda McDonald Paul McCann 
Eddie O’Gara 
 
Apologies:  

  

Neil O’Donoghue   
 
Non-Members:    
Robert McLoughlin, RMLA 
 

  

   
   
 


